

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JANELL WINFIELD, TRACEY STEWART,
and SHAUNA NOEL,

Plaintiffs,

15 CV 5236 (LTS)(HKP)

- against -

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS'
OBJECTION PURSUANT TO F.R.C.P. 72(A) TO OVERTURN THE COURT'S
SEPTEMBER 14, 2017 ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO QUASH
THE DEPOSITION SUBPOENA OF CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS RITCHIE J.
TORRES AND RAFAEL L. ESPINAL JR. AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER
PROHIBITING DOCUMENT DISCOVERY FROM SIX COUNCIL MEMBERS**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Defendant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-4371

SHERYL R. NEUFELD,
MELANIE V. SADOK,
FRANCES POLIFIONE
Of Counsel.

January 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I: THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
POINT II: THE COURT’S DECISION THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT MEET THEIR BURDEN TO SHOW EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES IS NEITHER CLEARLY ERRONEOUS NOR AN ERROR OF LAW.....	5
A. Judge Parker Properly Held that Plaintiffs Failed to Meet the Exceptional Circumstances Standard	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments for Why the Disputed Order is Erroneous Lack Merit.....	10
(i) The Council Members do Not Have Unique First-Hand Knowledge	10
(ii) The Discovery Sought is Not Relevant.....	13
(iii) Rebutting City’s Defenses.....	15
(iv) The Public Records are Adequate	16
POINT III: JUDGE PARKER’S DENIAL OF ESI FROM SIX COUNCIL MEMBERS IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	18
A. Judge Parker’s Decision is Not Clearly Erroneous	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments as to Why the ESI Should be Granted Lack Merit	21
POINT IV: FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS IS NOT THE APPLICABLE STANDARD.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Adler v. Pataki,</u> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18428, 2001 WL 1708801 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2001).....	7
<u>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,</u> 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6503, 1996 WL 252374 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 1996)	9, 15
<u>Bogart v. City of N.Y.,</u> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113311, 2015 WL 5036963 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2015).....	7
<u>Brown v. Gilmore,</u> 2000 U.S.D. Lexis 21623 (E.D. Va. Oct. 26, 2000), <u>aff'd</u> 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6
<u>Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A.,</u> 211 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	5
<u>Favors v. Cuomo,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189355, 2015 WL 7075960 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2013)	25
<u>Friedlander v. Roberts,</u> 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14248, 2000 WL 1772611 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2000)	7
<u>Goldstein v. Pataki,</u> 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.,</u> 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20, 2003 WL 26474590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2003)	9, 16
<u>Joseph’s House & Shelter, Inc. v. City of Troy,</u> 641 F. Supp. 2d 154 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<u>L.D. Leasing Corp. v. Crimaldi,</u> 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18683, 1992 WL 373732 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	8
<u>Las Vegas v. Foley,</u> 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<u>Lederman v. Giuliani,</u> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19857, 2002 WL 31357810 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7
<u>Lederman v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Parks & Rec.,</u> 731 F3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013), <u>cert. denied</u> , 134 S. Ct. 1510 (2014).....	5, 6, 7, 8

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani,</u> 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3719, 1998 WL 132810 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 1998).....	8
<u>MHNY Mgmt. v. Cty. Of Nassau,</u> 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	14, 17
<u>Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd.,</u> 72 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7, 10
<u>Murray v. County of Suffolk,</u> 212 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7
<u>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York,</u> 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15983, 1992 WL 314896 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 13 1992)	7
<u>Samad Bros., Inc. v. Bokara Rug Co., Inc.,</u> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132446 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010) (Keenan, J.).....	5
<u>Sherrod v. Breitbard,</u> 304 F.R.D. 73 (D.D.C. 2014)	12
<u>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,</u> 454 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	19
<u>Thai Lao Lignite Co. v. Gov’t of the Lao People’s Republic,</u> 924 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2013)	4, 13, 22
<u>Tiffany & Co. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150495 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013).....	4
<u>United States v. City of New York,</u> 2009 WL 2423307 (SDNY Aug. 5, 2009).....	12
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,</u> 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)	14, 17
<u>Urban Box Office Network, Inc. v. Interfase Managers, L.P.,</u> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14007 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2005).....	4
<u>Vaigasi v. Solow Mgmt. Corp.,</u> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18460, 2016 WL 616386 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2016)	19, 20
<u>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</u> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	16, 17
<u>Winfield v. City,</u> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182021 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2017).....	3, 18, 19

	<u>Page</u>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)	4, 13
